

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 08-1256, 08-1294

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,**

v.

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,
and**

**NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,
Intervenor**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**ROSA M. KOPPEL
Solicitor**

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor**

**JAMES F. BLANDFORD
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Background	3
B. The ALJ's Decision	7
C. The Authority's Decision	10
1. The SEC's Violation of the Statute.....	10
2. The Remedy.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY HELD THAT THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION COMMITTED UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES BY INSTITUTING A NEW PAY SYSTEM FOR ITS EMPLOYEES WITHOUT BARGAINING WITH THE UNION TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED BY LAW	21
A. General Legal Principles.....	21
B. The Authority's Holding was Consistent with Law and Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
C. The SEC was not Entitled to Deference Before the Authority.....	28
D. The Authority’s Application of the “Necessary Functioning” Exception was not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	31
II. THE REMEDY FOR THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES ORDERED BY THE AUTHORITY WAS CONSISTENT WITH THE BACK PAY ACT.....	34
A. Back Pay Is Appropriate For All Employees Who Would Have Received Higher Pay But For The Agency’s Unwarranted Personnel Action.....	34
B. Individual Entitlement to Back Pay is a Matter for Compliance Proceedings.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

ADDENDUM

Page

Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2006) and other pertinent statutory and regulatory provisions A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>AFGE, Local 2441 v. FLRA</i> , 864 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>AFGE, SSA Council 220 v. FLRA</i> , 840 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	35,36, 38
<i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (2003).....	39
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16, 30
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Maritime Comm.</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	26
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 744 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Co. v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16, 22
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	4
* <i>Honeywell Int'l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22, 23
<i>LCF, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 129 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17

<i>Nat'l Treas. Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 399 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>NFFE, Local 951 v. FLRA</i> , 412 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	32
* <i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	22
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	16, 17
<i>SSA v. FLRA</i> , 201 F.3d 465 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	34
* <i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	39
<i>Thomas v. NLRB</i> , 213 F.3d 651 (D.C. Cir 2000)	26
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	23
DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY	
<i>AFGE, Local 1698</i> , 38 F.L.R.A.1016 (1990)	32
<i>Dep't of the Air Force, Scott Air Force Base, Ill.</i> , 5 F.L.R.A. 9 (1981)	22,23
<i>Dep't of the Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco and Firearms</i> , 18 F.L.R.A. 466 (1985)	23, 24
<i>Department of Justice, United States Immigration and Naturalization Service, United States Border Patrol, Laredo, Texas</i> , 23 F.L.R.A. 90 (1986)	9,29, 31, 32
<i>Fed. Aviation Admin., Washington, D.C.</i> , 27 F.L.R.A. 230 (1987)	14, 34, 35, 36

<i>Olam Sw. Air Defense Sector (TAC) Point Arena Air Force Station, Point Arena Cal,</i> 51 F.L.R.A. 797 (1996).....	29, 30
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Air Force, 832D Combat Support Group, Luke Air Force Base, Ariz.,</i> 36 F.L.R.A. 289 (1990).....	24
* <i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Immigration and Naturalization Serv.,</i> 55 F.L.R.A. 892 (1999).....	7, 23, 24, 29, 33
<i>U.S. Immigration and Naturalization, Serv., Washington, D.C.,</i> 55 F.L.R.A. 69 (1999).....	25
<i>United States Dep't of Defense, Defense Contract Mgmt. Agency, Orlando, Fla.,</i> 59 F.L.R.A. 223 (2003).....	32
<i>United States Dep't of Justice, Immigration and Naturalization Serv., Los Angeles, Cal.,</i> 59 F.L.R.A. 387 (2003).....	39
<i>United States Securities and Exch. Comm., Washington, D.C.,</i> 61 F.L.R.A. 251 (2005).....	15

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2006).....	2
Investor and Capital Markets Fee Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 107-123, 115 Stat. 2390 (2002).....	4
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989 Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (1989).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	28
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 4802(c)	4
5 U.S.C. § 5335	5

5 U.S.C. § 5336.....	5
* 5 U.S.C. § 5596	14, 34
5 U.S.C. § 5596(b)(1).....	14, 34
5 U.S.C. § 5596(b)(1)(A)(i)	39
5 U.S.C. § 7105 (a)(2)(G)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)	32
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)	31
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1) and (5)	3, 9
5 U.S.C. § 7118.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7119(c)(1).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 7119(c)(5)(B)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(b)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	32

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

* 5 C.F.R. § 2423.32	25, 29, 32
5 C.F.R. § 2471.11(a).....	5

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL SERVICE IMPASES PANEL

<i>Securities and Exch. Comm. and NTEU, 02 FSIP 122 (2002)</i>	6
--	---

DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

Matter of Wirth, - Retroactive Personnel Action, B-228711 (Comp. Gen. 1988)29

Matter of Levy, Arbitration of Retroactive Promotion and Pack Pay, B-190408 (Comp. Gen. 1997)29
